### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6974691

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
---------------------------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER	07/19/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LEVO MEDICAL CORPORATION		
Street Address: 455 BOLESKINE ROAD			
City:	VICTORIA		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V8Z 1E7		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9282917	
Patent Number:	9301714	
Patent Number:	9992590	
Patent Number:	10187736	
Application Number:	16405886	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (604)669-3432

**Email:** gkuroyama@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP

Address Line 1: 480 - THE STATION, 601 W. CORDOVA ST.

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L608 0003/7/8/9/14
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAVIN N. MANNING
SIGNATURE:	/GavinNManning/
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2021

**Total Attachments: 5** 

506927854

source=Assignment - Cedars-Sinai Medical Center to Levo Medical Corporation (13504701x9EE5F)#page1.tif

source=Assignment - Cedars-Sinai Medical Center to Levo Medical Corporation (13504701x9EE5F)#page2.tif source=Assignment - Cedars-Sinai Medical Center to Levo Medical Corporation (13504701x9EE5F)#page3.tif source=Assignment - Cedars-Sinai Medical Center to Levo Medical Corporation (13504701x9EE5F)#page4.tif source=Assignment - Cedars-Sinai Medical Center to Levo Medical Corporation (13504701x9EE5F)#page5.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is effective as of July 2021 by and between Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, a California not-for-profit public benefit corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") having a place of business at 8700 Beverly Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90048, and Levo Medical Corporation, a corporation duly formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having its offices at 455 Boleskine Road, Victoria, BC, V8Z 1E7, Canada.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the sole owner of the PATENT RIGHTS listed and described in SCHEDULE A which follows; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS listed and described in SCHEDULE A and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patents which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made, including all causes of action and rights to bring suit for past, present, and future infringement thereof and all claims for and rights to collect damages, profits, and all other remedies and relief in respect thereof, including reasonable compensation in respect of pre-grant activities. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patents on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required

Page 1 of 5

for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patents on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patents therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto hereby causes this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

<u>19 July 2021</u>

James D. Laur, JD, Vice President,
Intellectual Property, having
authority to sign on behalf of
CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL
CENTER

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF Los Andrés )

On July 19, 2021 before me, SUSAN HAMES, Notary Public, personally appeared

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ske/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: Xug A Hughtla

SUSAN HUGHES
Notary Public - Califernia
Los Angeles County
Cemmission # 2244243
My Comm. Expires Jun 24, 2022

[Signatures continue on next page]

Accepted by

16 July 2021

Scott Phillips, President, having authority to sign on behalf of Levo Medical Corporation

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA ) CITY OF VICTORIA )

On July 16, 2021 before me, Jenifer Anne Chilcott, Notary Public, personally appeared

Scott Phillips, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notice Public

JENIFER A. CHILCOTT

Barrister • Solicitor

FARRIS LLP

3rd Floor • 1005 Langley Street
Victoria, BC V8W 1V7

Page 3 of 5

## Schedule A - Patent Rights

Juris- diction	Title	Application No. & Filing Date	Publication No. & Publication Date	Patent No. & Issue Date	
US	Systems and Methods	14/317,333	US-2015-0003650	9282917	
for a Tinnitus Therapy	Jun-27-2014	Jan-1-2015	Mar-15-2016		
AU	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	2014302193 Jan-4-2016		2014302193 May-9-2019	
CA	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	2916944 Dec-23-2015			
CN	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	1201480046958.2 Feb-24-2016	CN105473108 Apr-6-2016	ZL201480046958.2 Jul-19-2017	
EP	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	14817797.5 Jan-18-2016	3013291 4-May-16		
HK	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	161125581 Nov-11-2016	1224167 18-Aug-17		
IN	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	201647002673 Jan-25-2016			
KR	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	1020167002003 Jan-22-2016			
MX	Systems and Methods for a Tinnitus Therapy	MX/a/2016/000180 Jan-7-2016			
				0.001.714	
US	Systems and Methods for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus	Jun-27-2014	US-2015-0003635  Jan. 1, 2015	9,301,714 Apr. 5, 2016	
US	Therapy Data Systems and Methods	15/057,589	US-2016-0183019	9,992,590	
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus	Mar-1-2016	Jun-23-2016	Jun-5-2018	
	US	Therapy Data Systems and Methods	15/971,401	US-2018-0255410	10,187,736
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	May-4-2018	Sep-6-2018	Jan-22-2019	
AU	Systems and Methods for Tracking and	2014302199		2014302199	
	Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Jan-5-2016		May-9-2019	
CA	Systems and Methods	2916945			
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Dec-23-2015			

Page 4 of 5

CN	Systems and Methods	201480046957.8	CN105813608A	ZL201480046957.8
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Feb-24-2016	Jul-27-2016	Sep-14-2018
EP	Systems and Methods	14818503.6	3013292	
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Jan-20-2016	May-4-2016	
HK	Systems and Methods for Tracking and	161125625	1224168	
Presenting Tinni	Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Nov-1-2016	Aug-18-2017	
IN	Systems and Methods	201647002671	201647002671A	
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Jan-25-2016	Aug-31-2016	
KR	Systems and Methods	1020167001995		
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Jan-22-2016		
MX	Systems and Methods	MX/a/2016/000173		
	for Tracking and Presenting Tinnitus Therapy Data	Jan-7-2016		
100		200 8 4 7 1 2 2 2 2 2 2	and the second second	
US	Method And System	16/405,886		
	For Tinnitus Sound Therapy	May-7-2019		
PCT	Method And System	PCT/US2019/031200		
	For Tinnitus Sound Therapy	May-7-2019		
			The second secon	
US	Display Screen With	29/646,372		
	Graphical User	May-3-2018		
	Interface For An Audio Therapy Manager			
	Therapy Manager			
US	Headset For Audio	29/646,375		
	Therapy	May-3-2018		
US	Headset For Audio	29/697,553		
	Therapy	July-9-2019		

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 057824 FRAME: 0203

4838-3234-1742.2 RECORDED: 10/18/2021